

**CAPITAL CASE  
No. 21-**

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMES E. BARBER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMISSIONER,  
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

J. BRADLEY ROBERTSON	JOSHUA J. FOUGERE*
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
CUMMINGS LLP	1501 K Street, N.W.
1819 Fifth Avenue N.	Washington, DC 20005
Birmingham, AL 35203	(202) 736-8000
(205) 521-8188	jfougere@sidley.com

JANA D. WOZNAK	ISAAC G. LARA
BENJAMIN R. BRUNNER	ALLEN M. THIGPEN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn St.	787 SEVENTH AVENUE
Chicago, IL 60603	NEW YORK, NY 10019
(312) 853-7000	(212) 839-5300

*Counsel for Petitioner*

January 6, 2022

\*Counsel of Record

---

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Barber’s Capital Trial, Direct Appeals, and Postconviction Proceedings .....	4
B. Federal Habeas Proceedings .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	8
I. THE DECISION BELOW FURTHERS ONGOING AND PERSISTENT CONFLICTS ABOUT THE PREJUDICE STANDARD APPLICABLE TO CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCEEDINGS.....	8
II. THE DECISION BELOW AND THE LOWER COURTS’ VARYING STANDARDS ARE WRONG AND CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT .....	15
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: <i>Barber v. Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections</i> , 861 F. App'x 328 (11th Cir. 2021).....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>Barber v. Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections</i> , No. 5:16-cv-00473 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 8, 2019) .....	19a
APPENDIX C: <i>Barber v. State of Alabama</i> (Ala. Crim. App. Apr. 10, 2015). .....	127a
APPENDIX D: <i>State of Alabama v. Barber</i> , No. CC-3003-001794.60 (Madison Cnty. Cir. Ct. Apr. 21, 2014).....	153a
APPENDIX E: <i>State of Alabama v. Barber</i> , Sentencing Order, No. CC02-1794, (Madison Cnty. Cir. Ct. Jan. 9, 2004) .....	221a
APPENDIX F: <i>Barber v. Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections</i> , Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, No. 1-12133 (Sept. 8, 2021) .....	228a
APPENDIX G: <i>Barber v. Commissioner, Alabama Department of Corrections</i> , Rule 59 Motion Denial, No. 5:16-cv-00473 (N.D. Ala. May 3, 2019).....	229a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abdul-Salaam v. Sec’y of Pa. DOC</i> , 895 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Antwine v. Delo</i> , 54 F.3d 1357 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Avena v. Chappell</i> , 932 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980).....	20
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017) .....	15
<i>Canales v. Davis</i> , 966 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	11, 13
<i>DeYoung v. Schofield</i> , 609 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Doe v. Ayers</i> , 782 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Gates v. Davis</i> , 648 F. App’x 463 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>Gray v. Epps</i> , 616 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	13, 18
<i>Hooks v. Workman</i> , 689 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 394 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1981).....	19
<i>Kubat v. Thieret</i> , 867 F.2d 351 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	10
<i>Meadows v. Doom</i> , 450 F. App’x 518 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Morales v. Mitchell</i> , 507 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	9, 12
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	20
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) ....	17
<i>Sanchez v. Davis</i> , 936 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>Sealey v. Warden</i> , 954 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	11
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020) .....	17, 18
<i>Stokes v. Stirling</i> , 10 F.4th 236 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	3, 8, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	18
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 985 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	9
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 218 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>United States v. Thorn</i> , 317 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858 (1982).....	18
<i>United States v. Wines</i> , 691 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	10, 16
<i>Wilson v. Sirmons</i> , 536 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	9
 STATUTES AND AMENDMENTS	
Ala. Code § 13A-5-46(f) .....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
U.S.C. 28 § 2254(d).....	2
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Steinman, <i>The Rise and Fall of Plausibility Pleading?</i> , 69 Vand. L. Rev. 333, 390 (2016) .....	20
Laurence A. Benner, <i>Eliminating Excessive Public Defender Workloads</i> , 26 Crim. Just. 24 (2011), <a href="https://heinonline.org/HOL/P?h=hein.journals/cjust26&amp;i=86">https://heinonline.org/HOL/P?h=hein.journals/cjust26&amp;i=86</a> .....	19
Sarah Gerwig-Moore, <i>Remedial Reading: Evaluating Federal Courts’ Application of the Prejudice Standard in Capital Sentences from “Weighing” and “Non-Weighing” States</i> , 20 U. Pa. J. Const. L. Online 7 (2018) .....	3
Michael L. Perlin, et al., “A World of Steel-Eyed Death”: <i>An Empirical Evaluation of the Failure of the Strickland Standard to Ensure Adequate Counsel to Defendants with Mental Disabilities Facing the Death Penalty</i> , 53 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 278 (2019).....	3
Samantha Jaffe, “ <i>It’s Not You, It’s Your Caseload</i> ”: <i>Using Cronin to Solve Indigent Defense Underfunding</i> , 116 Mich. L. Rev. 1465, 1471 (2018) .....	19
